

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Appeal No. SC89933

ZACHARY STEPHENS

Petitioner,

v.

BRANDY PETERS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
St. Charles County Circuit Court, 11th Judicial Circuit
Honorable William E. Alberty

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS MISSOURI CHAPTER**

David B. Goroff
Joanne Lee
Charla Y. Strong
Foley & Lardner LLP
321 North Clark Street, Suite 2800
Chicago, Illinois 60654-5313
Telephone:(312) 832-4500
Facsimile: (312) 832-4700

Michael Gross
Law Office of Michael A. Gross
34 N. Brentwood Blvd., Suite 207
St. Louis, Missouri 63105-2036
Telephone: (866) 263-7403
Facsimile: (314) 727-4378

*Counsel for The National Association of Social
Workers and The National Association of Social
Workers Missouri Chapter*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Circuit Court Failed To Consider The Best Interests Of The Child	3
A. <u>Missouri</u> Law Promotes The Best Interests Of The Child.....	3
B. Other Courts Have Recognized The Rights Of <i>De Facto</i> Parents In Order To Promote The Best Interests Of The Child.	5
C. The United States Constitution Recognizes The Rights Of Children And Their <i>De Facto</i> Parents.	6
D. The Overwhelming Body Of Evidence Establishes That Granting The Petition Is In The Best Interests Of The Child.	7
II. Social Science Research Confirms That, In Appropriate Cases, The Bond Between Children And Their Non-Biological, Non-Adoptive Parents Should Be Protected And Maintained.....	8
A. The Formation Of Attachment Bonds Is Critical To A Child’s Healthy Development.	8
B. Attachment Relationships Develop Despite The Absence Of A Biological Or Legal Connection Between The Parent And Child.....	10
C. Children Experience Severe Emotional And Psychological Harm When Their Attachment Relationships Are Severed.	12
D. A Child’s Health And Well-Being Is Best Served By Nurturing And Maintaining Parent-Child Attachments.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alison D. v. Virginia M.,
572 N.E. 2d 27 (N.Y. App. 1991).....4

Allen v. Allen,
626 P.2d 16 (Wash. App. 1981).....4

Holtzman v. Knott (In re Custody of H.S.-H.K.),
533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995).....6

In re the Matter of T.L.,
No. 953-2340, 1996 WL 3935214

Lehr v. Robertson,
463 U.S. 248 (1983).....7

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....6

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1943).....6

Rubano v. DiCenzo,
759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000).....6

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform,
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....7

V.C. v. M.J.B.,
748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000).....6

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....7

STATE STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.817 (2009).....2

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.822 (2009).....5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.822(2009).....3, 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.822.1 (2009).....5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.823 (2009).....3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.834 (2009).....3, 4

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.442 (2009).....3, 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.375.4 (2009).....3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 453.015 (2009).....3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 454.440 (2009).....3, 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 454.460 (2009).....3, 5

BOOKS, TREATISES AND ARTICLES

American Academy of Pediatrics: *Committee on Early Childhood, Adoption, and Dependent Care, Developmental Issues For Young Children in Foster Care* (2000).....9, 14

American Academy of Pediatrics, *Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents* (2002)11

Mary D. Ainsworth, et al., *Patterns of Attachment: A Psychological Study of the Strange Situation* (1978)9

James X. Bembry & Carolyn Ericson, *Therapeutic Termination with the Early Adolescent Who Has Experienced Multiple Losses* (1999)14

Susanne Bennett, *Is There a Primary Mom? Parental Perceptions of Attachment Bond Hierarchies within Lesbian Adoptive Families* (2003).....11

John Bowlby, *Attachment* (2d ed. 1982).....8

James G. Byrne, et al., *Practitioner Review: The Contribution of Attachment Theory to Child Custody Assessments* (2005).....10, 14

Jude Cassidy, *The Nature of the Child’s Ties*, in *Handbook of Attachment: Theory, Research and Clinical Applications* (Jude Cassidy & Phillip R. Shraver, eds. 1999).....9

Raymond W. Chan, et al., *Psychosocial Adjustment Among Children Conceived via Donor Insemination by Lesbian and Heterosexual Mothers* (1998) 11-12

W. Andrew Collins & L. Alan Sroufe, *Capacity for Intimate Relationships: A Developmental Construction, in the Development of Romantic Relationships in Adolescence* (Wyndol Furman, et al., eds. 1999) 12-13, 14

Denise Donnelly & David Finkelhor, <i>Does Equality in Custody Arrangement Improve Parent-Child Relationship?</i> (1992).....	15
Frank J. Dyer, <i>Termination of Parental Rights in Light of Attachment Theory: The Case of Kaylee</i> (2004).....	14
Yvon Gauthier, et al., <i>Clinical Application of Attachment Theory in Pregnancy Planning for Children in Foster Care: The Importance of Continuity of Care</i> (2004).....	15
Joseph Goldstein, et al., <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Child</i> (2d ed. 1979)	passim
E. Mavis Hetherington, et al., <i>What Matters? What Does Not? Five Perspectives on the Association Between Marital Transitions and Children's Adjustment</i> (1998).....	15
William Hodges, <i>Interventions for Children of Divorce: Custody, Access, and Psychotherapy</i> (2d. ed. 1991)	13, 14
Mellisa Holtzman, <i>Definitions of the Family as an Impetus for Legal Change in Custody Decision Making: Suggestions from an Empirical Case Study</i> (2006).....	15-16
Beverly James, <i>Handbook for Treatment of Attachment-Trauma Problems in Children</i> (1994).....	9
Joan B. Kelly & Michael E. Lamb, <i>Using Child Development Research to Make Appropriate Custody and Access Decisions for Young Children</i> (2000)	14-15, 16
Melvin Konner, <i>Childhood</i> (1991)	8
Michael E. Lamb, <i>Placing Children's Interests First: Developmentally Appropriate Parenting Plans</i> (2002).....	16
Ana H. Marty, et al., <i>Supporting Secure-Parent-Child Attachments: The Role of the Non-Parental Caregiver</i> (2005).....	12, 14
Nat'l Research Council & Inst. Of Med., <i>From Neurons to Neighborhoods: The Science of Early Childhood Development</i> , (Jack P. Shonkoff & Deborah A. Phillips eds., 2000)	10, 11, 13
Daniel J. Seigel, <i>The Developing Mind: Toward a Neurobiology of Interpersonal Experience</i> (1999).....	9
Mark Simms, et al., <i>Health Care Needs of Children in the Foster Care System</i> (2000).....	14
Leslie M. Singer, et al., <i>Mother-Infant Attachment in Adoptive Families</i> (1985).....	10
Deborah Tharinger & Greg Wells, <i>An Attachment Perspective on the Developmental Challenges of Gay and Lesbian Adolescents: The Need for Continuity of Caregiving from Family and Schools</i> (2000).....	10

Rayford W. Thweatt, *Divorce: Crisis Intervention Guided By Attachment Theory* (1980).....13

United Nations General Assembly, Resolution 44/25, November 20, 1989, Article 9 ¶ 3,
Convention on the Rights of the Child16

Judith Wallerstein & Joan B. Kelly, *Surviving the Breakup: How Children and Parents
Cope with Divorce* (1980).....15
